and one foul ground (W_141).  Only one (1) UKHO record lies within the RLB 
(W_147). 

The Canmore database illustrates four wreck sites within the Study Area within 12 NM, which do not have correlating UKHO records.  
Additional Canmore records within 12 NM comprise: 

 Two hundred and sixty-eight (268) documented losses or wrecks (including 11 correlating with UKHO records); and 

 One hundred and seventy-two (172) intertidal and terrestrial sites. 

The Aberdeenshire HER illustrates 309 documented losses or wrecks up to 12 NM, including nine (9) with correlating UKHO and 
Canmore records and four with correlating Canmore records only.  Two hundred (200) HER records are situated within the Study Area

[...]

Eight (8) NRHE records also lie wholly or partly within the Study Area above MHWS, mostly correlating with HER records. 

Review of the project-acquired geophysical data identified within the RLB (within 12 NM): 

 One (1) high potential geophysical anomaly; 

 Three (3) medium potential anomalies; 

 Seventy-one (71) low potential anomalies; and 

 Six hundred and fifty-two (652) magnetic anomalies. 

High potential anomalies are likely to represent wrecks, whilst medium potential anomalies have been identified as possible wreck-
related material or debris.  Low potential anomalies are likely anthropogenic in origin but of limited to no archaeological interest.

[...]

Glacigenic deposits of Units 4B and 4C and 
modern marine deposits of Unit 1A have been attributed very low and negligible potential, respectively. 

The assessment has identified 998 non-designated heritage assets within the Study Area, comprising: 

 Twenty-three (23) UKHO records; 

 Two hundred and eighty-one (281) Canmore maritime records; 

 One hundred and seventy (170) Canmore point records; 

 Two (2) Canmore area records; 

 Two hundred (200) Aberdeenshire HER records; 

 Three hundred and fourteen (314) HER records for maritime losses (documented losses); and 

 Eight (8) NRHE areas. 

The walkover survey identified two structures relating to an HER record (a stone jetty and mooring fixture) and a single wooden element 
possibly representing part of a wreck (may alternatively be naturally occurring driftwood).

[...]

 One (1) high potential anomaly (likely a wreck); 

 Four (4) medium potential anomalies (possibly representing debris or parts of wreck); 

 Seventy-seven (77) low potential anomalies (likely representing anthropogenic material of limited to no archaeological 
interest); and 

 Six hundred and eighty-one (681) magnetic anomalies without correlating seabed features. 

A broader potential for debris, wreckage and lost cargo is suggested by the numerous documented loss records within the Study Area, 
dating from the 17th to 21st centuries, and evidence of coastal habitation from at least the Neolithic period.

[...]

Magnetic anomalies with a predicted mass of 500 kg or greater are generally considered to be of potential archaeological interest.  
The criteria and process for determining the archaeological potential of this receptor are detailed within Appendix 14B: Marine 
Archaeology Technical Report.  Two hundred and nine (209) magnetic anomalies were identified within the Study Area with an 
estimated mass of 500 kg or greater and may represent a range of remains, from modern fishing gear to historic wrecks.  The baseline 
assessment concluded that the available data and survey specifications presented a high potential for anomalies of significant mass

[...]

Magnetic anomalies with a predicted mass of 500 kg or greater are generally considered to be of archaeological interest.  The criteria 
and process for determining the archaeological potential of this receptor are detailed within Appendix 14A: Marine Archaeology 
Technical Report.  Two hundred and nine (209) magnetic anomalies were identified within the Study Area with an estimated mass of 
500 kg or greater and may represent a range of remains, from modern fishing gear to historic wrecks.  The baseline assessment 
concluded that the available data and survey specifications presented a high potential for anomalies of significant mass to lie